Other liabilities 13,610 6,676 15,273 20 242 35,821

Provisions 24,620 19,358 - 390 554 44,922

Deferred income tax liabilities 7,943 - - - - 7,943

Shareholders’ equity 3,513,491 -698 - -10 2 3,512,784

Total liabilities and shareholders’
equity 5,242,636 4,306,619 59,845 12,757 660,563 10,282,421

Currency gap 2023 1,934,298 100,781 33,723 36,753

Currency gap 2023 excluding equity
investments and investments in associates -30,863 -17,319 -8,748 -35,332

Fair value of individual components (e.g. individual swap legs) of derivative financial instruments is

allocated to the relevant currency category.

As described above, FMO’s loan assets in local currencies, such as the Indian Rupee (INR), are fully

swapped to the US Dollar on a cash flow basis. The positions in these currencies are therefore fully

hedged. For IFRS reporting, however, the loans are recorded at (amortized) cost, while the related swaps

are recorded at fair value, leading to an accounting mismatch in these currencies.

91 FMO annual report 2024

Report of the MB Report of the SB Risk Management Sustainability Statement Financial Statements ♦

Sensitivity of profit & loss account and shareholders’ equity to main foreign currencies (€ x 1,000)

December 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

Change of value relative to the Euro

Sensitivity of
profit & loss

account

Sensitivity of
shareholders’

equity

Sensitivity of
profit & loss

account

Sensitivity of
shareholders’

equity

USD value increase of 10% 200,957 19,122 177,718 15,712

USD value decrease of 10% -200,957 -19,122 -177,718 -15,712

INR value increase of 10% 8,866 - 10,078 -

INR value decrease of 10% -8,866 - -10,078 -

ZAR value increase of 10% 4,497 - 3,372 -

ZAR value decrease of 10% -4,497 - -3,372 -

The sensitivities employ simplified scenarios. The sensitivity of profit and loss account and shareholders’

equity to possible changes in the main foreign currencies is based on the immediate impact on the

financial assets and liabilities held at year-end. This includes the effect of hedging instruments.

Shareholders’ equity is sensitive to equity investments valued at fair value through other comprehensive

income.

Structural hedge
FMO maintains a deliberately unhedged foreign currency position in equity investments to manage the

volatility of the capital ratio. These foreign currency positions act as an economic hedge against an